STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

EDWARD H. LOPEZ,

Charging Party, Case No. S CO92-S

V. PERB Deci si on No. 760-S

PROFESSI ONAL ENG NEERS | N
CALI FORNI A° GOVERNMENT,

Sept enber 13, 1989

Respondent .

Appearances: Edward H Lopez, on his own behal f; Ernest F
Schul zke, Attorney, for Professional Engineers in California
Gover nnent .

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter, Craib, Shank and Cam | |i,
Menbers.

DE I AND ORDER

This case is before the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
(Board) on appeal by the charging party of a Boar d agent's
di sm ssal (attached hereto) of his charge that the respondent
violated section 3915.5 of the Ralph C Dlls Act (CGov. Code sec.
3512 et seq.). W have reviewed the dismssal and, finding it
free of prejudicial error, adopt it as the Decision of the Board
itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S C0O92-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

By the BOARD



STATE Of California, GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

April 20, 1989
Edward H Lopez

Denni s Al exander

Prof essi onal Engineers in California Governnent
660 J Street, Suite 445

Sacranmento, California 95814

Re: Edward H Lopez v. Professional Engineers in California
Gover nirent (PECI%)Ch
Unfajr Practice Charge No S Q0 92-S

D SM SSAL._LETTER

Dear M___lLaopez:

I n the above-referenced charge filed on Decenber 22, 1988, you
all ege that the Professional Engineers in California Governnment

( PE viol ated section 3519.5 of the Dlls Act. Specifically,
you al l ege that PECG representative Dennis A exander failed to
satisfy the duty of fair representati on by turning over evidence
to the State at a Skel |y hearing whi ch was subsequent|y used
a?alnst you. In addition, you allege that PECG breached its duty
of fair representation by not discussing with you certain

provi sions contained in the collective bargai ni ng agreenent
governi ng subjects such as "UWnfair Practices"” and uni on "Access."

| indicated to you in ny attached l-etter dated March 27, 1989,
t hat the above-referenced char?e did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factual

I naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
amended the charge to state a prina facie case, or withdrew it
prior to April 10, 1989, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

In a tel ephone call on April 4, 1989, you requested and | granted
an extension of the dismssal deadline to April 17, 1989. (n
April 17 you again requested an extension of the deadline so that
gou could obtain for ny review a copy of legal authority you
elieved to be relevant to your case. | explained to you that |
woul d either have to have a copy of the authority, or you coul d
‘tel ephone ne its correct legal citation by Wdnesday, April 19,
1989. On April 19, 1989, | did not receive a copy of the case,
nor did you tel ephone nme. Thus, | amdismssing the charge based
upon the facts and reasons contained in ny March 27, 198 9 letter.



Right _to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Admnistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal must be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynment Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
follow ng the date of service of the appeal (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when

personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class nmil postage
pai d and properly addressed. '

Ext ensi on_of _Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunment. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).



Einal Date

If no appeal is filed wwthin the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal wll beconme final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

CHRI STI NE A. BOLOGNA
GEnqraI Counse

By _ —
Jennifer” A. Chanbers
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento. CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

March 27, 1989
Edward H. Lopez

Re: Edward H Lopez v. Professional Engineers in California
Gover nnent  ( PECG
Case. No._ S Q0O 92-S

Dear M. Lopez:

On Decenber 22, 1988, you filed a charge in which you all ege that
the Professional Engineers in California Governnent (PECG

vi ol ated section 3519.5 of the Dills Act. Specifically, you

all ege that PECG representative Dennis Al exander failed to
satisfy the duty of fair representation by turning over evidence
to the State at a Skelly hearing which was subsequently used

agai nst you. In addition, you allege that PECG breached its duty
of fair representation by not discussing with you certain

provi sions contained in the collective bargai ni ng agreenent
governi ng subjects such as "Unfair Practices” and union "Access".

My investigation revealed the follow ng facts.

In 1986 you were hired by the Ofice of the State Architect as a
Construction Project |Inspector, and on Decenber 2, 1987, you were
appointed by the State to the classification of Const ructi on
Supervisor |. Your job required frequent travel throughout the
state in order to conduct on-site inspections of construction

pr oj ects. Your enployer has a procedure by which it grants you
per di em advances for your out of area travel expenses. The
anounts requested in advance, however, mnust be substantiated by
recei pts before new travel advances will be issued.

On March 18, 1988, you were assigned to the Los Angeles area to

i nspect projects. Before you left you received a travel advance
of two checks totalling $1800. Approximately a nonth [ater, you
turned in a travel expense claimwhich was approved by your
supervisor. Then, you applied for and received a new advance for

t he sum of $1200.

On April 29, 1988, a State policeman served you with a notice of
suspensi on. In it, you were placed on | eave of absence w thout
pay while your enployer investigated an alleged m sappropriation
of state funds. \Wen you received the notice of suspension, you
contacted your PECG representative, Dennis Al exander, who advised
you to wait until you heard further word from the State.

On May 11, 1988, you were served by the State with a Notice of



State alleged that you had msappropriated State property by
altering credit card receipts in order to claimgreater expenses
than were actually incurred. Wen you were served this Notice,
you requested M. A exander to inspect all docunents in the
State's possession relevant to your adverse action, which you
all ege, he failed to do.

On May 13, 1988, M. Al exander represented you at a Skelly
hearing in Sacranento. At this hearing, M. A exander argued
that you did not alter the recei lots, and t hat ?;ou had receipts to
substantiate that you were, at all times, at the |ocation your
enpl oyer. intended for you to be. Mst of these receipts were

| ocated at your honme in Madera, and were not turned over to the
enpl oyer representative on this date.

At the begi nning of June, 1988, AYOU gave M. Al exander your
entire collection of receipts. t hough you gave hi mperm ssi on
to showthemto the State, you allege that you specifically
requested that he not turn themover. However, on June 9, 1988,
M. Al exander nmet with enpl oyer representative E ner Christensen,
and turned over copies of the receipts. These were then used
agai nst you at a subsequent State Personnel Board (SPB) hearing
In support of the State's case to uphold your term nation.

O June 15, 1988, you requested M. Al exander to no | onger
represent you. You desired his withdrawal fromthe case because
you learned that he was attenpting to obtain for you part of the
noni es owed to you by the State. Wen the State di smssed you,
it owed you part of one nonth's pa)é. M. Al exander attenpted to
get fromthe State the difference between the anount of your

out standi ng pay and those nonies alleged by the State to have
been m sappropriated. You felt that M. exander was not
properly representing you because, in your view, you were
entitled to the entire amount of your pay warrant until the State
sustained its case against you at the SPB proceedi ng.

You also allege that M. A exander failed to satisfy the duty of
representation by not explaining to you certain provisions of the
coll ective bargalning agreenent. Sone tinme in May or June 1988,
you tel ephoned M. exander and requested that a PECG
representati ve go to Avenal, a small community sout hwest of
Fresno, California, to explain the follow ng contract ual

provi sions: Section 12B (Wnhfair Practices), Section 18A 18B,
18C, 18D, 18E (Representation) and Section 22 (Training). M.
Al exander told you that Avenal was too "out of the way" to sen
anyone for the purpose of explaining these provisions, and that
these provisions did not apply to you, in-any event.

Based on the allegations set forth above, | do not find that you
- have established a prinma facie violation of Dills. Under DIls,
a breach of the duty of fair representation occurs if the
enpl oyee organi zation's conduct is arbitrary, discrimnatory or

2



in bad faith. California State Enpl oyees' Association (Lemmons),
(1985) PERB Decision No. 545-S.) PERB has determ ned, however,
that the scope of the duty is limted to contractually-based
remedi es under the union's exclusive control. (San_Franci sco

Gl assroom Teachers! _Assocjation_(Chestangue) (1985) PERB Deci sion
No. 544; California State Enployees_Association (Lemons), supra;
California State Enployees' Association_(Darzins) (1985) PERB
Deci sion No. 546-S; California Faculty_Association_(Ponerantsev)
(1988) PERB Decision No. 698-H ) In these decisions, the Board
has di sm ssed charges based on alleged union failures to pursue
non-contractual adm nistrative or judicial relief such as an out-
of -cl ass, claimbefore the SPB, or an appeal of an adverse SPB
ruling. In other words, there is no duty of fair representation
owed to a unit nenber unless the exclusive representative
possesses the exclusive neans by which such enpl oyee can obtain a
particular renedy. The exclusive representative possesses the
sol e nmeans by which a unit nenber has access to the negotiating
process, as well as to the grievance and arbitration procedure.
This is not the case with regard to representation in a Skelly

pr oceedi ng.

PERB' s | egal conclusions are consistent with those established
under the National Labor Relations Act. In Hawki ns v. Babbock
and Wlcox Co, (1980) (U S.D.C., N Ohio) [105 LRRM 3458], the

District court ruled:

The Nati onal Labor Relations Act, authorizing
unions to represent enployees in the creation
and adm ni stration of collecting bargaining
agreenments with enployers, together with the
correlative duty of fair representation
however, is |limted to the collective

bar gai ni ng agreenent process . . . The
union's duty of fair representation is
restricted to the context of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent and does not extend to

| egal remedi es avail able outside of the

enpl oynent contract.

(See also Archer v. Airline Pilot's Association (9th Cr. 1979)

609 F2d; FEreeman v. Jeansters local 135 (7th Cir. 1984) 746 F2d
1316, cert, den'd. (1980) 446 US 953.)

Even assum ng that Skelly proceedings are covered by the duty of
fair representation, it should further be noted that it is

uncl ear how M. Al exander, by giving the State copies of notel
recei pts, jeopardized your case, or incrimnated you, or violated
the duty of fair representation. In any event, your charge has

al l eged no facts denonstrating that M. Al exander's
representation was arbitrary, discrimnatory, or in bad faith.

At nost, M. Alexander's relinquishnent of the receipts was an

3



act of negligence, which is an insufficient basis for finding a
breach of the duty of fair representation. Los Angeles Gty_and
Gount y_School _Enpl oyees_Uni on (1983) PERB Deci si on 341.

Your charge, as currently alleged, further fails to show that
PEGCG treated you in an arbitrary, discrimnatory or bad faith
fashion by failing to adequately explain to you certain
contractual provisions. The mgjority of the itens you cite refer
to the exclusive representative's rights vis-a-vis the enployer.
For exanple, in your charge you cite sections of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent pertaining to the State's obligation to:

deal with PECG designated representatives (Section 18A),

provide PECGwith a printout of the nanes of persons in the unit
(Section 18B), and to provide access to bargai ning unit enpl oyees
and State-furnished bulletin boards. These provisions inure to
PECG s direct benefit and were negotiated to enhance its ability
to represent the unit. M. Al exander's statenent that these
provisions did not apply directly to you did not evince
arbitrary, discrimnatory or bad faith treatnent. You also cite
Section 22 of the contract, which delineates the State's
obligation to reinburse unit enployees for expenses incurred as a
result of attending job-required courses. Wiile this provision
was negotiated for the unit enpl oyees' direct benefit, as opposed
to PECG s, you still have not alleged sufficient facts to show
how M. Al exander's failure have a PECG representative go to
Avenal to explain this provision, or to explain it nore
adequately to you on the tel ephone, evidenced discrimnatory,
arbitrary or bad faith conduct.

If you feel that there are any factual inaccuracies in this
letter or an% additional facts which would require a different
concl usi on than the one expl ai ned above, Blease amend t he charge
accordingly. This anmended charge shoul d be prepared on a
standard PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First
Anended Charge, contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to
make, and be signed under penaltg of perjury by the Charging
Party. The anmended charge nust be served on the Respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed wwith PERB. If | do
-pohot recei ve an anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before April
1017, 1989, | shall dismss your charge without |eave to anend. |[f
\gg%oglggmaany qguestions on howto proceed, please call ne at (916)
-31 . : .

/Sanerer”

Jenni fer Chanbers
Regi onal Attorney

JAC dj t



